
Chief of Schools

Assistant Superintendent (High 
Schools)

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 4  5    
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Munis Unit No. SX1
Academic School Division (High Schools) 
2019-2020

Secretary V

Executive Administrator 
Schools 

(High Schools)  2

Superintendent

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective  7/1/2019 8/27/2019D-6

Clerk II

IV-16

IV-14

IA-8

IA-4

1. Add one Executive Administrator Schools (High Schools)

1.



Superintendent

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 16  15 
Categorical Fund Positions: 1

Munis Unit No. ST1
Transition Readiness
2019-2020 

Specialist 
(Transition Readiness)

 Clerk III

E-8  D-7

Assistant Superintendent 
Transition Readiness

Chief Academic Officer of Schools

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

Secretary V

Director 
Post-Secondary 

Planning

    

Resource Teacher 
(UPS/Career
& Technical 

Education) 41/59                      
(187)      

 

Resource 
Teacher 
(Master 

Scheduler) 
(195) 

Resource 
Teacher  

(ILP) (195) 

Specialist
School Business 

Partnership
(220)

Technician Data 
Management/

Research 

II-9

IA-8

IA-5

II-9

IV-16 IA-8

IV-12

III
III

III

Manager Career & 
Technical Instructional 
Support (220)     IV-10

Instructional Lead 
Career Pathways 5

 (220)              III

Clerk III (230)
             IA-5

Manager Skills 
U

(220)    
II-10

Assistant Superintendent 
(High Schools) IV-16

1.

2.

3.

4.

1. Change reporting relationship of Transition 
Readiness unit from Chief Academic Officer to Chief of 
Schools
2.Delete Assistant Superintendent Transition 
Readiness
3. Change reporting to Assistant Superintendent 
(High Schools)
4.Change reporting relationship to Assistant 
Superintendent (High Schools)



Munis Unit No. AE1 
Adult and Continuing Education
2019-2020 

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 0
Categorical Fund Positions:  55  

Superintendent

    Coordinator Program(187)
(Continuing Education)   2

 

    Coordinator Program 
(260) 1    (187) 1 

    Clerk I   

    Coordinator Special Projects
(ABE)   2     

Career
Developer

 Adult Ed   (187)   6
 

Chief Academic Officer of Schools

    Secretary III 

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019 

    Career Development Assistant 
(195) 4 

Assistant Superintendent (High Schools)
Transition Readiness

    Coordinator Adult Ed Basic 
Program (187)  

    Coordinator  Adult Education ESL 
Programs  (187) 

E-9  D-8

II-5

IA-6

II-5

II-5

IA-3

II-5

II-5

IA-8

ADLT

    Manager Skills U  (220) II-10

    Secretary II IA-5

    Coordinator Special Projects
(Financial)    

II-5

    Clerk II (260)   8    
 (187)   4 

    Clerk I (260)   3    
 (187)   1 IA-3

IA-4

    Coordinator Special Projects
(Youth Opportunity Unlimited)     Instructor Adult Education 

(187)  12 
ADLT

    Coordinator of Adult Basic
 Education  

II-7II-5

II-5

    Instructor Adult Education 
(187)  2 

ADLT

IA-6

Director Post Secondary Planning
II-12

1.

2.

1.Change reporting relationship from Chief Academic 
Officer to Chief of Schools

2.Delete Assistant Superintendent Transition Readiness 
and change reporting relationship from Assistant 
Superintendent Transition Readiness to Assistant 
Superintendent (High Schools)

IV-16



Superintendent

Executive Director
Activities and Athletics

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 6    
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Munis Unit No. AT1
Activities and Athletics
2019 – 2020

Secretary II

Clerk II
(260) 1     (187)  1     

Specialist 
Academic Competition (187)

Specialist Middle School Athletics 
 (220) 

Chief of Schools

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

D-7  9

IV-13

IV-9 IA-4

IA-5

II/IV-9



Superintendent

Executive Administrator 
 School Choice

 Assistant Director
Student Assignment

Specialist
Student Services

(220)

Secretary II 

Technician Data 
Management/

Research   

Supervisor
Student Assignment 

 (220) 

Secretary II    

Clerk II   2

Clerk II Associate School Choice 
(230)

Data Entry 
Clerk

Analyst Demographics
(220) 

Auditor Attendance Technician Data 
Management/Research 

Munis Unit No.  CH1
School Choice
2019 – 2020 

Summary:

General Fund Positions:  17
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Submitted 8/6/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 8/6/2019 8/27/2019

Chief of Schools

Technician Data Management 
Research 

D-8  10

IA-8

IA-5

IA-4

II-11

IA-6

IA-4

II/IV-8

II-14

IA-8

IA-8

IA-4

II/IV-8
IA-5

II-9
IV-9

Associate School 
Choice II/IV-8



Munis Unit No. AI1
Accelerated Improvement (AIS)
2019-2020 

Summary:

General Fund Positions:7
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Superintendent

Chief of Schools

D-9 11 Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019 

Executive Administrator 
Accelerated 

Improvement Schools  2

Instructional Lead
 (220)  2

IV-18

III

IV-14

Assistant
 Superintendent Accelerated 

Improvement Schools
Secretary V

IV-16

IA-8IA-8
Technician Data Research 

Management  (230)



Summary:

General Fund Positions :   2
Categorical Fund Positions:  0

Cost Center AO1
Academic Services Division
2019 – 2020 

E-1

Superintendent

Chief Academic Officer Administrative Secretary I

Assistant Superintendent
for Academic

Support Programs & 
Special Populations

Assistant Superintendent
Teaching & Learning

Assistant Superintendent 
Transition Readiness

Submitted  5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

Assistant Superintendent 
School Culture & Climate

IV-18

IV-16

IA-10

IV-16
IV-16

IV-16

1.

1. Delete Assistant Superintendent Transition Readiness, move unit to Academic Schools 
Division (High Schools)

Director Academic Project 
Management

IV-12



Chief Academic Officer

Assistant Superintendent 
School Culture & Climate

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 43
Categorical Fund Positions: 39

Munis Unit No. FI1
School Culture and Climate
2019 – 2020

Secretary V

Executive Administrator
 School Culture 

& Climate

Clerk II

Secretary/Bookkeeper I
(220)

    Supervisor Behavior 
Support Systems 2 

Resource Teacher 
Behavior Support Systems  

(195) 14

    
Resource Teacher 
Behavior Support 
Systems  (195) 4 

 

    Supervisor
Safe Crisis Management  

Assistant Director 
Student Relations 

Secretary II

Clerk II
  (260) 2  (220) 1

Counselor Diagnostic/
Assessment 

(220) 2  (195) 2

Resource Teacher
Student Relations  (195)

Counselor Secondary 
School \ Student 
Relations (215)

Superintendent

E-2

Specialist Student 
Relations (220) 

Submitted  8/6/2019   8/27/19
Effective     8/6/2019   8/27/19

Resource Teacher 
Safe Crisis 
Management  (195) 2

    
 ResourceTeacher

Mulit-Tiered Systems of 
Support  (195) 12

 

    
Manager Multi-Tiered 

Systems 
of Support  

                            

 

Specialist
 Social Emotional 

Learning

Resource Teacher (195)  
(Social Emotional 
Learning Dept)  2

Clerk II

    

Resource Teacher 
(195) (Social 

Emotional Learning 
Dept)

 

Director 
Pupil Personnel

Resource Teacher 
 (195) 1  (187) 1
(Bullying Prevention)

IA-4

IA-4

IA-4

IA-5

IV-16

IA-8

IV-14

IV-12
IV-II

III

IV-8

III

II-6

III

IV-8

III

III

III

IA-4

IV-9

IV-9

IV-9

III

III

    
Specialist Behavior 
Support Systems

      (220) 10
 

II-9

Supervisor 
Bullying 

Prevention
(220) IV-8

Clerk II
(220)    IA-4

Technician Data 
Management Research 

(220) IA-8

(220)

    

 Mental Health 
Practitioner 

Re-engagement  (195) 4
MHP/MHP  

 

    
Coordinator Violence 
Prevention (195) 4 

MHP/
MHP

IV-10

    Psychologist (200) 
IV-10

1. Change days from 260 to 220
1.



Superintendent

Assistant Superintendent 
Academic Support Programs and 

Special Populations

Summary:

General Fund Positions:    14 
Categorical Fund Positions:  32

Munis Unit No. SP1
Academic Support Programs
2019-2020 

Secretary V

 Manager Family Resource/
Youth 

Service Centers

Technician Data 
Management/Research 

Secretary II

Guidance Center

Specialist 
Community Support

Secretary/Bookkeeper 
II

Coordinator Community 
Support Program
                  4   

    
Coordinator Special

Projects (187)  

    AmeriCorps Participant 
30     

Manager District 
Health 

Specialist  
(Counselor)

     Technician Data Management 
Research  

E-10  8 Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

II-9

IA-8

IA-8

II/IV-10

II-5

IA-8

 II-3

IV-10

IA-5

IA-5

IV-9

IV-16

 Executive Director
Early Childhood

         IV-13

Executive Director English 
Second Language (ESL)

                          IV-13

Chief Academic Officer

Specialist Mental 
Health Services 

(220) IV-9

Clerk II (220) 2 
IA-4



Superintendent

Manager District Health Secretary II

Summary:

General Fund Positions:  39
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Munis Unit No. HP1 
Physical Development and Health Services
2019-2020

Chief Academic Officer

Assistant Superintendent Academic Support 
Programs & Special Populations

 Technician Health 
Services 

Registered Nurse
(187)

Nurse Health 
Screening  (187) 1  

(185)  2
 Coordinator Health 

Services  
Clerk II (190)

 Nurse Practitioner 
Health Services

 
(260)   5   (185)   1

Nurse (LPN)   24

E-11  9  Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019 8/27/2019 

IV-10

II-8

IA-8

II-5

IA-5

IA-7
II-6

II-7 IA-4

IV-16

(220) (220)



Superintendent

Summary:

General Fund Positions:   34
Categorical Fund Positions:   4 

Munis Unit No. LE1
ESL
2019-2020 

Chief Academic Officer

Assistant Superintendent 
Academic Support Programs & Special 

Populations

Executive Director 
English Second Language (ESL)

Coordinator Bilingual 
Language Services  (240)

Clerk/Bookkeeper

    Specialist ESL (Instruction) 
(230) ClerkCoordinator ESL Intake  

Clerk II (220)

Clerk I (220) 

Resource Teacher (ESL)
(195)   9   

    Resource Teacher (ESL) 
(195)   2 

E-12  10

Counselor  Secondary School 
(215)Clerk I (220)

Technician Data Management/
Research 

 Facilitator Bilingual Language 
Support   (220) 2

  Liaison  
Community Bilingual  (220)

  Facilitator
 Enrollment Bilingual(220)

 Liaison 
Transportation Bilingual (220)

Technician Data Bilingual  
(220)  2

Receptionist/Clerk

Clerk I (220) 

Coordinator ESL Intake 
Assessment (240)

Facilitator Bilingual Assessment    
(220) 5

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

Technician Data 
Management/ Research    

Resource Teacher (ESL)
(187)    

IV-13

IA-4

IA-8
II-5

IA-7

II-5
IV-9

IA-7

IV-9
IA-8

IA-8

III

III

IA-7

II-5

III

IA-3

IA-7

IA-3

IA-3

IA-7

IA-4

IA-3

IV-16



Superintendent

Summary:

General Fund Positions:  3 
Categorical Fund Positions: 29

Munis Unit No. EA1 (1 of 2) 
Early Childhood
2019-2020

Chief Academic Officer

Assistant Superintendent Academic Support Programs & 
Special Populations

     Executive Director Early Childhood     Secretary II 

    Specialist  Budget and 
Management Operations  

    Technician Data Management/
Research  

    Coordinator Early Childhood 
Operations  (230) 

 

    Clerk II   2  

    
Specialist Early Childhood 

Compliance and 
Comprehensive Services  

 

    Clerk II (230)  

Associate Principal
Early Childhood 

(230)  3

Specialist Early Childhood 
Operations 

Clerk Accounting 

 Clerk/Bookkeeper (195)

E-13 11(1 of 2)

     Associate Principal
 Early Childhood (230)  2

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019 8/27/2019

     

 
Clerk Early Childhood 
Student Placement 
 (230) 6

     
 Supervisor Early Childhood 

Student Placement 
(220)  

    
Liaison  Early Childhood 
Comprehensive Services 

(187) 6
 

    Coordinator Early 
Childhood (220)  2 

II-9II-9

IV-10

IV-10

IV-9

IA-4
II-8

IA-5

II-6

II-6
IA-5

IA-5

IA-4

IA-10

IV-13

IA-8

IA-4



Superintendent

Summary:

General Fund Positions:  1  
Categorical Fund Positions: 42

Munis Unit No. EA1 (2 of 2) 
Early Childhood
2019-2020

Chief Academic Officer

Assistant Superintendent Academic Support 
Programs & Special Populations

 

Executive Director Early Childhood

    Supervisor Early Childhood
(210) 

    Instructional Coach Early 
Childhood    (187)  14 

    Clerk II   2 

     Instructor I,II Bilingual Associate 
(187) 6 

    Specialist Child Development and 
Education  

     Supervisor Early Childhood 
School Readiness  (220) 

Manager Early Childhood 
(Community Education/
Community Relations)

    Specialist Early Childhood 

E-13 11 ( 2 of 2)

Submitted 5/14/2019 8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

Secretary/Bookkeeper 

Receptionist/Clerk

    
Resource Teacher Early 

Childhood Special Services 
 (187)  14

 

IV-13

III

IV-8

IV-10

IA-4

IV-9

IV-9
IA-4

IIIIA-3

IA-7, 8

IV-8

II-16

Manager Early Childhood 
IV-10



Superintendent

 Manager Early Childhood
(Community Education/Community 

Relations)

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 7    
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Munis Unit No. DE1
DuValle Education Center
2019-2020

Chief Academic Officer

Assistant Superintendent Academic Support 
Programs & Special Populations

Executive Director Early Childhood

Clerk I

Facilitator Safety and Security
  2

 Worker Preventive Maintenance
(230)

Bookkeeper

Secretary/Bookkeeper II

E-14  12 Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

IV-13

IB-5 IA-4

IA-3

IB-5

IV-10

IA-5



Superintendent

Chief Communications and 
Community Relations Officer

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 9
Categorical Fund Positions: 0   

Munis Unit No. CC1 
Communications and Community Relations 
2019 – 2020 

Administrative 
Secretary I

 Manager Information
and Communications

Coordinator Video 
Communications

Coordinator Communication 
and Information   II-7

F-1 Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

Specialist
Creative Services 

(220)

Coordinator
Marketing

II-18
IA-10

II-10

II-7 II-9

II-7

Administrative Assistant                        
Communications Community 
Relations    IA-8

Coordinator Social Media 
Content (220)  II-5

Technician Video     IA-13

1. Reduce days from 260 to 220 
effective 10-1-2019

1.



Superintendent

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 25
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Munis Unit No. MP1
Materials Production
2019 – 2020 

Technician Print
 Systems 

Secretary IISecretary/Bookkeeper II

 Coordinator Production 
Services

Printer Production  2
Clerk Bindery/

Distribution
   2

Printer Senior 
Production 

Technician Bindery/
Copy

 2
Assistant Editorial   3

Graphic Designer   4

Graphic
Designer Associate   2

F-2
Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019  8/27/2019

Specialist 
Creative Services  (220)

Chief 
Communications and Community 

Relations Officer

IA-5

IA-6

IA-5

IA-9IA-9

II-9

IA-5

IA-7II-7

IA-5 IA-9IA-10

Representative Call 
Center  3 IA-4

Clerk Receptionist/
Information IA-4

1.

1. Reduce days from 260 to 220 
effective 10-01-2019



Superintendent

Chief Operations Officer Administrative 
Secretary I

Summary:

General Fund Positions:    3  5
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Cost Center OP1
Operations Services Division
2019-2020

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019    8/27/2019

 Executive Administrator 
School

and Community
Nutrition Services

Executive Administrator 
Security and Investigations

Executive Administrator  
Property Management & 
Maintenance & Support 

Services

Executive Administrator 
Transportation

Services

Director Safety and 
Environmental Services Director Facility Planning

H-1

II-18

II-14

IA-10

II-12

II-14

II-12

II-14II-14

Manager Special Projects   
          II-10

Manager Geographic 
Information Systems    II-10

Technician GIS Support
   IA-10

1.

2.

1. Add Manager Geographic Information Systems
2. Add Technician Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Support



Munis Unit No. TR1
Transportation Services
2019-2020

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 1296  1295                 
Categorical Fund Positions: 0

Superintendent

Chief Operations Officer

Executive Administrator 
Transportation Services Secretary III

Technician Data Management/
Research Clerk II   3 Coordinator Bus 

Driver Training
Driver Bus/Trainer  
3

Specialist Transportation Secretary II

Coordinator Bus 
Compound     4

 Coordinator Bus Compound    
4

Assistant 
Coordinator Bus 
Compound (230)   4

 Driver Bus/Compound
Assistant (184)    4

Assistant Special Needs 
Transportation

 (184)   124

 Analyst Geographic
 Information System

H-3

Submitted 5/14/2019  8/27/2019
Effective 7/1/2019   8/27/2019

Specialist Transportation Specialist Transportation

Coordinator Bus Compound   
5

Driver Bus  (184) 
 356

Monitor Bus  (184) 
 16

Assistant 
Coordinator Bus 
Compound (230)   4

Driver Bus /Compound
Assistant (184)   4

Driver Bus  (184)  
356 

Monitor Bus  (184) 
 16

Assistant
Coordinator Bus 
Compound  (230)   5

 Driver Bus/Compound
Assistant (184)   5

Driver Bus  (184)  
 357 

Monitor Bus  (184)
  16 

Manager Supervisor
Vehicle Maintenance

II-8
IA-5

II-6

II-14

IA-4

IB-5

IB-5

IA-4

IA-3

II-8
IA-8

II-6

IA-3

II-4

II-6

II-9

II-6

II-9II-9

II-4

IB-3

II-4 IA-3

IB-5

II-4

IB-5IB-5
IB-5

Specialist 
(Transportation)IV-9

2.

1.

1.Delete Analyst Geographic Information System
2.Title Correction



Munis Unit No. DV1
Diversity, Equity and Poverty Programs
2019 – 2020 

Superintendent

Chief Equity Officer Administrative Secretary I

Summary:

General Fund Positions: 28 
 Categorical Fund Positions:   7

Specialist 
Diversity, Equity, Poverty

(Teacher Residency) 

Specialist  (220)
Diversity, Equity, Poverty

Specialist 
Diversity, Equity, Poverty
(Multicultural Education)

(220)

Specialist
Diversity, Equity, Poverty

(SBDM)

I-1

Social Worker Foster Care/
Homeless Support 

(215) 

Submitted  8/6/2019  8/27/2019
Effective   8/6/2019  8/27/2019

    Social Worker Foster Care
 (215)  

Specialist Diversity 
Hiring 

Technician Data 
Management/Research 

Manager Diversity 

Resource Teacher (195)  
5     III

Specialist Community 
Affairs

Poverty, Disenfranchised Groups Diversity Equity Internal Equity External

Associate Satellite 
Offices     

Generalist
Diversity  2

Resource Teacher 
(195)

Manager Community 
Data & Program 

Reviewer

Coordinator Parent 
Relations

    
Associate 

Diversity, Equity, Poverty
(Community Information) 

 

     Liaison Community
3  

II/IV-9

IA-7

III

II-9

II/IV-9

II-8

IA-10IV-18

II-9

II-6

III

III

II-7

II-10

II/IV-9

II/IV-9
II-10

II/IV-9

IA-8

    Specialist
Access and Opportunity 

Technician Data 
Management/Research IA-8

Specialist
IV-9 

II-8

Technician Data 
Management/Research

2 

Technician Data 
Management Research  

IA-8 

Resource Teacher 
(195)  III

IA-8

    
Social Worker Foster Care/

Homeless Support
 (215)            III

 

1.

1. Change days from 260 to 220 days
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